basic public education schools in Nassarawa Educational Zone, Kano State? 

Methodology 

Survey research design was employed in the study. The population of the study, comprises all the 18 constituent members 

of the SBMCs in the eleven (11) selected schools in the educational zone which constituted (a total of one hundred and 

ninety-eight (198) respondents in Nassarawa Educational Zone of Kano State. The sample size of the study population 

(198) consists each of the SBMC members drawn from the 11 selected post basic schools in the Educational Zone. The 

educational Zone has a total number of twenty-six (26) post basic schools, out of which seventeen (17) are Government

[...]

reflected in changes in the other. The study comprised all the administrative, academic and non-academic staff from seven 

federal universities in North-west, Nigeria, one from each of the seven states of North-west, Nigeria.  

Thus, the target population of this study was fifteen thousand seven hundred (15,700) respondents, made up of  three 

thousand nine hundred and twelve (3,912) administrative staff, seven thousand five hundred and eighteen (7,518) academic 

staff and four thousand, two hundred and seventy (4,270) non-academic staff. In this study, four states were selected at 

random these were: Kaduna State, Kano State, Kebbi State and Sokoto State. The researcher selected only one federal 

university in each of the four selected states. The sample size of 390 staff was drawn from the population of 15,700 based